

North Carolina Department of Public Safety Prisons

Policy Summary Sheet

Offender Conduct Rules

Chapter: B Section: .0300

Current Review Date: August 12, 2019

Reviewed By: Security Accountability Section

Next Review Due: August 12, 2020

Current Revision Date: August 12, 2019 Supersedes Revision Dated: July 10, 2013

Current Revision Summary (if applicable):

The following change(s) are effective:

All changes are highlighted.

General Changes: The term "inmate" has been changed to "offender" throughout the policy. The term "Security Threat Group" has been amended throughout policy to read "Security Risk Group." Typographical and grammatical changes made where required. This policy should be read in its entirety.

.0301 General

Page 2 (f) (2) has been amended by removing "the breasts of female inmates and the genitalia and buttocks of both male and female inmates. Supervision involving viewing the areas of the body specified above must be conducted by officers of the same gender as the inmate being supervised except in emergency situations where safety and security issues dictate otherwise" and adding "the offender's breasts, genitalia and buttocks."

Page 3 (x) has been modified to reflect the correct punishment class for any offender who has possession of a mobile telephone or other wireless communications device or a component of one of those devices and being a "Class H felony" instead of the Class I misdemeanor as previously stated.

Page 4 (2) has language "by offenders" added for clarity.

Page 5 (6) The term "institution" was changed to "facility."

.0302 Other Rules and Regulations

Page 6 all previous (b) Escape information has been removed from this policy.

.0303 Disciplinary Procedures for Local Confinement Facilities

Page 6 (b) (2) Facility Head definition was incorporated into the (b) (1) Facility Head definition by adding "the Chief Jailer or similar appropriate individual" to (1).

Division Policy Coordinator

<u>08-12-19</u>

Date